Net Cost of Operations $ 36,583   $ 28,133

19-F-0215

EPA’s FY 2017 Annual PRIA Financial Statements

22

Note 11.  Restatements

In accordance with OMB Circular A-123, the EPA performed a review of its capital software
commencing in FY 2014. The review identified the following issues:

1.  Entries under $250,000 were not capitalized.
2.  Some entries had incorrect accounting strings.
3.  Credit/debit lines were combined to correct transaction amounts.

To address these findings, the EPA revised its capitalized software procedures, resulting in the
Agency correcting values and accounting for all software projects. The EPA performed
corrections to fix the value of the software assets that were determined to be understated.

As a result of the agency corrections, the EPA restated the FY 2016 PRIA financial statements,
which are presented in the FY 2017 and FY 2016 comparative financial statements. The changes
impacted the beginning balances for the FY 2016 Balance Sheet and Statement of Changes in
Net Position and the FY 2016 Statement of Net Cost.

 FY 2016,
as

Previously
Reported Adjustment

 FY 2016,
as

Restated

Balance Sheet
Property, Plant & Equipment, Net 1,536$   (1,160)$   376$

Total Assets 24,015   (1,160)   22,855
Cumulative Results of Operations - Funds from Dedicated Collections 972   (1,160)   (188)
Total Net Position 972   (1,160)   (188)
Total Liabilities and Net Position 24,015$   (1,160)$   22,855$

Statement of Net Cost
Gross Costs 17,754$   (78)$   17,676$

Net Cost of Operations 28,211$   (78)$   28,133$

 Statement of Changes in Net Position
Net Position Beginning of Period 1,018$   (1,238)$   (220)$
Net Cost of Operations (28,211)   78   (28,133)
Net Change (46)   78   32
Cumulative Results of Operations 972$   (1,160)$   (188)$

19-F-0215

19-F-0215

Appendix B

Agency Response to Draft Report

19-F-0215

19-F-0215

Appendix C

Distribution

The Administrator

Associate Deputy Administrator and Chief of Operations

Chief of Staff

Deputy Chief of Staff

Chief Financial Officer

Agency Follow-Up Coordinator

General Counsel

Associate Administrator for Congressional and Intergovernmental Relations

Associate Administrator for Public Affairs

Director, Office of Continuous Improvement, Office of the Administrator

Assistant Administrator for Mission Support

Principal Deputy Assistant Administrator for Mission Support